
 

City Council Meeting Agenda 
Monday, April 3, 2023 7:00 PM 

Cologne Community Center, 1211 Village Parkway 

Vision Statement 
The City of Cologne is a vibrant small town that respects its heritage, embraces 

its future and offers a high quality of life for all who live, work and visit our 
community. 

                      Mayor:    Matt Lein 
          Councilmember:     Carol Szaroletta 
          Councilmember:     Sarah Bruss 
          Councilmember:     Rachel Lenzen 
          Councilmember:     Nathan Kells 

 
NOTE: AGENDA ITEMS ARE APPROXIMATE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE ACCORDING TO LENGTH OF DISCUSSION. TO 
ENSURE THAT YOU ARE PRESENT FOR ITEMS OF INTEREST, PLEASE ARRIVE AT 7:00 PM. 

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER & ROLL CALL 
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
3. ADOPT AGENDA 
4. VISITOR’S PRESENTATIONS, PETITIONS, CORRESPONDENCE 
5. ADOPT CONSENT AGENDA 

Items listed below are considered routine and non-controversial by the Council. There will 
be no separate discussion of these items unless requested by a Councilmember, Staff or 
Citizen. If removed, the item will be discussed at the end of the regular agenda. 

a. March 20, 2023 City Council Minutes 
b. April 3, 2023 Check and EFT Payment Register 
c. March 28, 2023 Payroll Summary 
d. Q1 Cologne Fire Department Payroll Summary 
e. Republic Services Haulers License Renewal 
f. Waste Management Haulers License Renewal 



 
6. NEW COUNCIL BUSINESS 

a. Resolution 23-07 Ordering Improvements 
b. Comcast Cologne Presentation 
c. Cologne Baseball Association 2023 Improvements Request 
d. Resolution 23-08 Approving Advertisement for Utility Billing 

Clerk/Administrative Assistant 
i. Utility Billing Clerk/Administrative Assistant Job 

Description 
e. 2023 Strategic Plan 

7. BOARD REPORTS 
8. ANNOUNCEMENTS     
9. ITEMS REMOVED FROM THE CONSENT AGENDA 
10.  ADJOURN 

 

CALENDAR OF EVENTS/MEETINGS 
April 17  Monday  7:00PM City Council Meeting 
April 29  Saturday  CFDRA Steak Fry 
May 1   Monday  6:00PM Planning Commission Meeting 
May 1   Monday  7:00PM City Council Meeting 
 



 

City Council Meeting Minutes 
Monday, March 20, 2023 7:00 PM 

Cologne Community Center, 1211 Village Parkway 

Vision Statement 
The City of Cologne is a vibrant small town that respects its heritage, embraces 

its future and offers a high quality of life for all who live, work and visit our 
community. 

                      Mayor:    Matt Lein 
          Councilmember:     Carol Szaroletta 
          Councilmember:     Sarah Bruss 
          Councilmember:     Rachel Lenzen 
          Councilmember:     Nathan Kells 

 
NOTE: AGENDA ITEMS ARE APPROXIMATE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE ACCORDING TO LENGTH OF DISCUSSION. TO 
ENSURE THAT YOU ARE PRESENT FOR ITEMS OF INTEREST, PLEASE ARRIVE AT 7:00 PM. 

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER & ROLL CALL 
Acting Mayor Sarah Bruss called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM.  Councilmembers 
Bruss, Kells, Lenzen and Szaroletta were present.  Also present were City Administrator 
Jesse Dickson, City Clerk Michelle Morrison and City Engineer Jake Saulsbury from 
Bolton Menk.  Mayor Lein was absent. 
 

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
3. ADOPT AGENDA 

Motion by Councilmember Kells to adopt the agenda, second by Councilmember Bruss.  
Motion carried 4-0. 
 

4. VISITOR’S PRESENTATIONS, PETITIONS, CORRESPONDENCE 
a. Karly Werner – Comcast 



Karly Werner, Sr. Director of Government Affairs for Comcast came before the Council 
to introduce herself and Comcast’s interest to bring services to Cologne.  She would like 
to meet with city staff and the public works department to discuss.  The consensus of 
the Council was to move forward with the discussion and come to a future meeting. 
 

5. ADOPT CONSENT AGENDA 
Items listed below are considered routine and non-controversial by the Council. There will 
be no separate discussion of these items unless requested by a Councilmember, Staff or 
Citizen. If removed, the item will be discussed at the end of the regular agenda. 

a. March 6, 2023 City Council Minutes 
b. March 20, 2023 Check and EFT Payment Register 
c. March 14, 2023 Payroll Summary 
d. Cologne Lions Gambling Permit 
e. Cologne Lions Temporary Liquor License 
f. Resolution 23-05 Accepting Donation 
g. Resolution 23-06 Advertising for Seasonal Public Works 

 
Motion by Councilmember Lenzen to approve the consent agenda, second by 
Councilmember Szaroletta.  Motion carried 4-0. 

 
6. NEW COUNCIL BUSINESS 

a. Benton Creek Area Road Project 
i. PUBLIC HEARING: Improvement Hearing for 

Assessments 
Councilmember Kells made a motion to open the public hearing, second by 
Councilmember Lenzen. Motion carried 4-0. City Engineer Jake Saulsbury presented a 
PowerPoint presentation on the scope of the Benton Creek area road project, properties 
impacted, work completed to date, cost estimates, assessments, funding timeline and 
next steps.  He then opened the floor to questions.  After all questions were answered, 
Councilmember Kells made a motion to close the public hearing, second by 
Councilmember Lenzen.  Motion carried 4-0. 
 

b. Fire Department Apparatus Purchase 
Fire Chief Chad Vos updated the Council on the need for a tanker truck to replace the 
40 year old tanker currently in use, and the long timeline to receive delivery.    
Councilmember Kells made a motion approving the down payment for a 2,000-gallon, 
single axle tanker, and authorizing city staff to negotiate and enter into a contract, 
second by Councilmember Lenzen.  Motion carried 4-0. 
 

c. VFW Park Redevelopment Proposal 
City Clerk Michelle Morrison updated the Council on a phone conversation she and 
Councilmember Kells had with Bailey Wolf at Flagship Recreation clarify questions from 
the last Council meeting about installation charges and pricing, correcting the structures 



to be purchased, an optional bid with woodchips instead of Pour in Place Surfacing.   
and getting new bids reflecting the discussion.  After discussion, Councilmember Kells 
made a motion to accept the March 16, 2023 Landscape Structures bid of $93,880 and 
the Flagship Recreation bid of $120,057.53 for VFW Park, second by Councilmember 
Szaroletta.  Motion carried 4-0.   
 

d. Winkler Crossing 3rd LoC Reduction Request 
City Administrator Dickson reviewed the request from Loomis homes for release of the 
balance on the Letter of Credit for Winkler Crossing 3rd.  The project is substantially 
complete and warrantied are in place with the contractors.  Motion by Councilmember 
Lenzen to release the balance of the Letter of Credit for Winkler Crossing #rd, second 
by Councilmember Kells.  Motion carried 4-0. 
 

e. Carver County Smart Water Program Agreement 
City Administrator Dickson reviewed a program being offered by Carver County 
whereby cities can enroll in a program that allows their residents to purchase smart 
water irrigation systems that better control the amount of water residents use for 
irrigation.  After discussion, it was agreed that Mr. Dickson would talk further with the 
County and provide options at a future council meeting.   
 

7. BOARD REPORTS 
a. Lion’s Park Purchase 

Administrator Dickson updated the Council on the Lions Park discussion concerns on 
either side.  The consensus of the Council was that it would be a good idea to get both 
parties and their legal representation together for a meeting to move the discussion 
along. 

b. February Sheriff’s Report 
8. ANNOUNCEMENTS     
9. ITEMS REMOVED FROM THE CONSENT AGENDA 
10.  ADJOURN 

Motion by Councilmember Szaroletta to adjourn at 8:25PM, second by Councilmember 
Lenzen.  Motion carried 4-0. 
 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted:    Attest: 

 

_________________________   _______________________ 
Michelle Morrison     Matt Lein 

City Clerk      Mayor 
 



 

 
 
 



*Check Summary Register©

CITY OF COLOGNE 03/30/23 1:57 PM
Page 1

Batch: 
032123Metronet,032123Xcel,032423Centerpoint,032523Centerpoint,032123Xcel2,040323CR,032823MVEC,032923XCEL,032923VisaC

ity

Name Check Date Check Amt

10100   Checking
1180e METRONET 3/17/2023 $175.80 Phones
1186e XCEL ENERGY 3/24/2023 $8,188.13 Louis Hall
1187e MN VALLEY ELECTRIC COOPER 3/28/2023 $285.40 Street Light Account
1188e XCEL ENERGY 3/29/2023 $6,541.28 701 Lake St W
1189e SECURITY CARD MEMBER SERV 3/29/2023 $2,695.04 WWTP Internet - March
28080 CENTERPOINT 3/24/2023 $3,696.20 107 John Ave
28081 CENTERPOINT 3/25/2023 $819.71 306 Playhouse
28082 CARVER COUNTY 4/3/2023 $498.00 40.4560420
28083 CENTERPOINT 4/3/2023 $88.14 124 Hazelwood Lift Station
28084 DAKOTA SUPPLY GROUP 4/3/2023 $61.79 PW Supplies
28085 ECM PUBLISHERS, INC. 4/3/2023 $84.80 Publish Ordinance No 23-04
28086 ENGEL WATER TESTING INC. 4/3/2023 $180.00 Water Sample Testing
28087 CHANTEL EWERT 4/3/2023 $50.00 Deposit Refund
28088 GENERAL SPRINKLER CORPOR 4/3/2023 $350.70 CCC Sprinkler Repairs
28089 GRAINGER 4/3/2023 $281.23 CFD Tyvek Suits for Hazmat
28090 KAREN GUENTZEL 4/3/2023 $100.00 Deposit Refund
28091 HAWKINS, INC 4/3/2023 $10.00 Chlorine Cylinder
28092 SHAYLA HAYES 4/3/2023 $50.00 Deposit Refund
28093 JULIE HESSE 4/3/2023 $50.00 Deposit Refund
28094 JOSTAN SERVICES, INC. 4/3/2023 $1,191.00 CCC Cleaning - March
28095 LANO EQUIPMENT OF NORWOO 4/3/2023 $244.38 PW Parts
28096 LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES 4/3/2023 $59,778.00 Liability Community Center
28097 MELCHERT, HUBERT,SJODIN, P 4/3/2023 $3,769.15 Lions Park Acquisition
28098 MN VALLEY TESTING LABS 4/3/2023 $508.20 Water Analysis
28099 NCPERS Group Life Ins 4/3/2023 $96.00 Employee Life Insurance - April
28100 OVERLINE & SON, INC. 4/3/2023 $2,440.00 Vactor Services March 23 - ft Stations
28101 PRECISION HEATING & COOLIN 4/3/2023 $350.00 Replace Capacitor PW Building
28102 ANGELA SCHULTZ 4/3/2023 $50.00 Deposit Refund
28103 WICKENHAUSER EXCAVATING, I 4/3/2023 $180.00 Snow Removal
28104 ZARNOTH BRUSH WORKS, INC. 4/3/2023 $167.50 Gutter Broom

Total Checks $92,980.45

FILTER: (([Act Year]='2023' and [period] in (3,4))) and (Source in 
('032123Metronet','032123Xcel','032423Centerpoint','032523Centerpoint','032123Xcel2','040323CR','03
2823MVEC','032923XCEL','032923VisaCity'))

____________________________________________                     _________________________

Clerk Treasurer                                                                                                Date



Batch: 
032123Metronet,032123Xcel,032423Centerpoint,032523Centerpoint,032123Xcel2,040323CR,032823MVEC,032923XCEL,032923VisaC
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Page 1
03/30/23 1:58 PMCITY OF COLOGNE

*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

10100   Checking
-9 03/24/23 XCEL ENERGY

$549.25 Louis HallElectric UtilitiesE 101-42210-381
$4,914.81 WWTPElectric UtilitiesE 602-49450-381

$14.51 PW Maintenance BldgElectric UtilitiesE 101-41940-381
$131.39 Tennis Courts - Lions ParkElectric UtilitiesE 101-45200-381

$1,666.47 Street LightElectric UtilitiesE 101-43160-381
$330.47 Public Works FacilityElectric UtilitiesE 101-43100-381
$58.05 Bldg by Water Tower, Water Tower, Well 1&2Electric UtilitiesE 601-49400-381

$523.18 All Lift StatlionsElectric UtilitiesE 602-49470-381
($549.25) Louis HallElectric UtilitiesE 101-42210-381

($4,914.81) WWTPElectric UtilitiesE 602-49450-381
($14.51) PW Maintenance BldgElectric UtilitiesE 101-41940-381

($131.39) Tennis Courts - Lions ParkElectric UtilitiesE 101-45200-381
($1,666.47) Street LightElectric UtilitiesE 101-43160-381

($330.47) Public Works FacilityElectric UtilitiesE 101-43100-381
($58.05) Bldg by Water Tower, Water Tower, Well 1&2Electric UtilitiesE 601-49400-381

($523.18) All Lift StatlionsElectric UtilitiesE 602-49470-381
$0.00Total

1180 e 03/17/23 METRONET
$175.80 PhonesCommunications (GENERE 101-43100-320
$175.80Total

1186 e 03/24/23 XCEL ENERGY
$549.25 Louis HallElectric UtilitiesE 101-42210-381

$4,914.81 WWTPElectric UtilitiesE 602-49450-381
$14.51 PW Maintenance BldgElectric UtilitiesE 101-41940-381

$131.39 Tennis Courts - Lions ParkElectric UtilitiesE 101-45200-381
$1,666.47 Street LightElectric UtilitiesE 101-43160-381

$330.47 Public Works FacilityElectric UtilitiesE 101-43100-381
$58.05 Bldg by Water Tower, Water Tower, Well 1&2Electric UtilitiesE 601-49400-381

$523.18 All Lift StatlionsElectric UtilitiesE 602-49470-381
$8,188.13Total

1187 e 03/28/23 MN VALLEY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE
$285.40 Street Light AccountElectric UtilitiesE 101-43160-381
$285.40Total

1188 e 03/29/23 XCEL ENERGY
$95.76 701 Lake St WElectric UtilitiesE 101-41940-381
$37.54 201 BentonElectric UtilitiesE 101-43100-381
$13.51 3002 Gold Nuggett DrElectric UtilitiesE 101-45200-381
$13.23 Well #3Electric UtilitiesE 601-49400-381

$3,400.16 Cologne Community CenterElectric UtilitiesE 101-45100-381
$2,726.12 2224 NaplesElectric UtilitiesE 601-49400-381

$254.96 Street LightElectric UtilitiesE 101-43160-381
$6,541.28Total

1189 e 03/29/23 SECURITY CARD MEMBER SERVICE
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03/30/23 1:58 PMCITY OF COLOGNE

*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

$24.95 WWTP Internet - MarchCommunications (GENERE 602-49450-320
$77.28 Monthly Adobe SubscriptionComputer Software/HardwE 101-41400-207

$0.00 WWTP PhoneCommunications (GENERE 602-49450-320
$168.80 Propet Dog Litter BagsMiscellaneous (GENERALE 101-45200-430
$59.51 Centerpoint Gas 105 BentonGas UtilitiesE 602-49470-383

$847.05 Centerpoint  Gas 2224 NaplesGas UtilitiesE 601-48930-383
$66.89 Centerpoint GasGas UtilitiesE 101-43100-383

$386.54 MCMA Spring ConferenceTravel/Education ExpenseE 101-41400-331
$21.45 CCC Door StopsRepairs/Maint BuildingsE 101-45100-401
$69.72 Mailing Water SamplesAnalysisE 601-49400-311

$348.00 Hotel ME Water Exam St CloudTraining and InstructionE 601-48930-208
$500.81 CCC Light Bulbs, Gym Wipes Coffee PotOperating Supplies (GENE 101-45100-210
$78.91 Inspection Book / WhiteboardOffice Supplies (GENERAE 601-48930-200
$45.13 BindersOffice Supplies (GENERAE 101-41400-200

$2,695.04Total

28080 03/24/23 CENTERPOINT
$780.39 107 John AveGas UtilitiesE 101-45200-383
$30.00 306 PlayhouseGas UtilitiesE 101-43100-383

$1,643.60 304 Louis StGas UtilitiesE 101-43100-383
$1,242.21 110 Louis StGas UtilitiesE 101-42210-383

$0.00 105 Benton StGas UtilitiesE 602-49470-383
$0.00 2224 NaplesGas UtilitiesE 601-48930-383

$3,696.20Total

28081 03/25/23 CENTERPOINT
$0.00 306 PlayhouseGas UtilitiesE 101-43100-383
$0.00 304 Louis StGas UtilitiesE 101-43100-383
$0.00 110 Louis StGas UtilitiesE 101-42210-383
$0.00 105 Benton StGas UtilitiesE 602-49470-383

$819.71 2224 NaplesGas UtilitiesE 601-48930-383
$819.71Total

28082 04/03/23 CARVER COUNTY
$16.00 40-4560410Miscellaneous (GENERALE 101-41940-430

$2.00 40.4560420Miscellaneous (GENERALE 101-41940-430
$2.00 40-4560430Miscellaneous (GENERALE 101-41940-430
$2.00 40-4560350Miscellaneous (GENERALE 101-41940-430

$474.00 40-0500636Miscellaneous (GENERALE 101-41940-430
$2.00 40-8010430Miscellaneous (GENERALE 101-41940-430

$498.00Total

28083 04/03/23 CENTERPOINT
$88.14 124 Hazelwood Lift StationGas UtilitiesE 602-49470-383
$88.14Total

28084 04/03/23 DAKOTA SUPPLY GROUP
$61.79 PW SuppliesRepair/Maint Supply (GENE 601-49400-220
$61.79Total
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*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

28085 04/03/23 ECM PUBLISHERS, INC.
$84.80 Publish Ordinance No 23-04Print/Publications (GENE 937968E 101-41400-350
$84.80Total

28086 04/03/23 ENGEL WATER TESTING INC.
$180.00 Water Sample TestingAnalysis 23-26421E 601-49400-311
$180.00Total

28087 04/03/23 CHANTEL EWERT
$50.00 Deposit RefundDepositsG 101-22000
$50.00Total

28088 04/03/23 GENERAL SPRINKLER CORPORATION
$350.70 CCC Sprinkler RepairsRepairs/Maint Buildings 40403E 101-45100-401
$350.70Total

28089 04/03/23 GRAINGER
$213.06 CFD Tyvek Suits for HazmatOperating Supplies (GEN 9627776694E 101-42230-210
$68.17 CFD Tyvek Suits for HazmatOperating Supplies (GEN 9628684889E 101-42230-210

$281.23Total

28090 04/03/23 KAREN GUENTZEL
$100.00 Deposit RefundDepositsG 101-22000
$100.00Total

28091 04/03/23 HAWKINS, INC
$10.00 Chlorine CylinderChemicals and Chem Pro 6423261E 601-49400-216
$10.00Total

28092 04/03/23 SHAYLA HAYES
$50.00 Deposit RefundDepositsG 101-22000
$50.00Total

28093 04/03/23 JULIE HESSE
$50.00 Deposit RefundDepositsG 101-22000
$50.00Total

28094 04/03/23 JOSTAN SERVICES, INC.
$1,191.00 CCC Cleaning - MarchRepairs/Maint Buildings 8829E 101-45100-401
$1,191.00Total

28095 04/03/23 LANO EQUIPMENT OF NORWOOD
$180.61 PW PartsRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 82930E 101-43100-404
$35.99 PW PartsRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 82980E 101-43100-404
$27.78 PW PartsRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 83306E 101-43100-404

$244.38Total

28096 04/03/23 LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES
$2,968.00 Liability General Govt BuildingsInsurance (GENERAL)E 101-41940-360
$2,354.00 Liability CFD BuildingsInsurance (GENERAL)E 101-42200-360
$6,089.00 Liability Community CenterInsurance (GENERAL)E 101-45100-360



Batch: 
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*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

$5,248.00 Property Insurance ParksInsurance (GENERAL)E 101-45200-360
$13,411.00 Property Insurance Water UtilitiesInsurance (GENERAL)E 601-49400-360
$5,705.00 Property Insurance SewerInsurance (GENERAL)E 602-49450-360
$6,272.00 Insurance Mobile Property EquipInsurance (GENERAL)E 101-41940-360

$10,370.00 Liability Munincipal EmploymentInsurance (GENERAL)E 101-41940-360
$4,776.00 City Vehicle InsuranceInsurance (GENERAL)E 101-41940-360
$2,585.00 CFD Vehicle InsuranceInsurance (GENERAL)E 101-42200-360

$59,778.00Total

28097 04/03/23 MELCHERT, HUBERT,SJODIN, PLLP
$3,485.25 Lions Park AcquisitionLegal Fees 166453E 101-41600-304

$283.90 Review 2023 Street Feasibility StudyLegal Fees 166454E 101-41600-304
$3,769.15Total

28098 04/03/23 MN VALLEY TESTING LABS
$169.40 Water AnalysisAnalysis 1189242E 602-49450-311
$169.40 Water AnalysisAnalysis 1189804E 602-49450-311
$169.40 Water AnalysisAnalysis 1190683E 602-49450-311
$508.20Total

28099 04/03/23 NCPERS Group Life Ins
$48.00 Employee Life Insurance - AprilEmployer Paid Ins (GENEE 101-41400-130
$16.00 Employee Life Insurance -  AprilEmployer Paid Ins (GENEE 601-49400-130
$16.00 Employee Life Insurance -  AprilEmployer Paid Ins (GENEE 602-49450-130
$16.00 Employee Life Insurance -  AprilEmployer Paid Ins (GENEE 101-43100-130
$96.00Total

28100 04/03/23 OVERLINE & SON, INC.
$2,440.00 Vactor Services March 23 - ft StationsContractual Services 1168E 602-49450-312
$2,440.00Total

28101 04/03/23 PRECISION HEATING & COOLING
$350.00 Replace Capacitor PW BuildingRepairs/Maint Buildings 30017E 101-41940-401
$350.00Total

28102 04/03/23 ANGELA SCHULTZ
$50.00 Deposit RefundDepositsG 101-22000
$50.00Total

28103 04/03/23 WICKENHAUSER EXCAVATING, INC.
$180.00 Snow RemovalContractual Services 4421E 101-43100-312
$180.00Total

28104 04/03/23 ZARNOTH BRUSH WORKS, INC.
$167.50 Gutter BroomOperating Supplies (GEN 0193012E 101-43100-210
$167.50Total

10100   Checking $92,980.45
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*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

____________________________________________                     _________________________

Clerk Treasurer                                                                                                Date

Fund Summary
10100  Checking
101 GENERAL FUND $60,061.08
601 WATER FUND $18,639.58
602 SEWER FUND $14,279.79

$92,980.45



Employee  EFT 12,464.74$      March 28, 2023 Payroll
IRS 1094 EFT 4,653.43$        March 28, 2023 Payroll
MN Department of Revenue 1095 EFT 808.31$           March 28, 2023 Payroll
PERA 1096 EFT 2,484.03$        March 28, 2023 Payroll

 Total 20,410.51$      

City of Cologne Payroll
28-Mar-23



Employee  EFT 16,066.20$ March 29, 2023 Q1 Payroll
IRS 1184 EFT 3,089.49$   March 29, 2023 Q1 Payroll
MN Department of Revenue 1185 EFT 195.48$      March 29, 2023 Q1 Payroll
